circumstances, the penalty may be increased up to a maximum of two (2) years or up to ten 

thousand (10,000) dollars. If there are extenuating circumstances, the penalty may be reduced 

to a minimum of six (6) months and one (1) day, or a fine of up to five thousand one (5,001) 

dollars. In addition, the official shall answer in civil action for the damages caused by the 

disclosure or allowing to disclose confidential information.   

Any official or employee of the Institute who negligently discloses or allows the unlawful